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AMENDMENTS TO 
WORLD AERONAUTICAL CHARTS

1.	 INTRODUCTION
1.1	 This SUP cancels and replaces SUP H79/23 on the 13 June 2024.

1.2	 To reduce the amount of permanent NOTAM relating to the World 
Aeronautical Charts (WAC) this SUP lists amendments required for each 
WAC incorporating the relevant NOTAM. 

1.3	 This SUP also incorporates changes to Special Use Airspace (SUA). 

1.4	 This SUP will be replaced with each release of AIP charts, with any permanent 
NOTAM listed in the replacement SUP cancelled on the applicable effective 
date.

1.5	 This SUP updates the WAC series updated in August 2022 and are available 
for purchase from the AIP Shop online.

2.	 WAC COVERAGE AREAS
2.1	 Refer to Appendix 1 for the map coverage.

3.	 WAC
3.1	 Below identifies all the applicable changes as published by NOTAM and 

various changes to SUA.

https://www.aipshop.canprint.com.au/
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Adelaide W3458
OBST unlit (MET mast) – NOTAM C1877/22; YMMM
• 2,208FT AMSL added at PSN 334635S 1385235E 
• 2,235FT AMSL added at PSN 334620S 1385236E
• 2,329FT AMSL added at PSN 334650S 1385242E

Single unlit mast OBST 667FT AMSL added at  
PSN 345601.00S 1440647.00E – NOTAM C1687/23; YMMM
 
Single unlit mast OBST 667FT AMSL added at  
PSN 344538.00S 1440528.00E – NOTAM C1688/23; YMMM
 
Single unlit OBST 706FT AMSL added at 
PSN 350202.00S 1453927.00E – NOTAM C0026/23; YMMM

Single lit OBST 634FT AMSL added at 
PSN 343954.00S 1435619.00E – NOTAM C0042/23; YMMM

Single unlit OBST 2,655FT AMSL added at 
PSN 331501.00S 1385634.00E – NOTAM C0182/23; YMMM

Single unlit OBST 2,517FT AMSL added at 
PSN 331826.00S 1385452.00E – NOTAM C0183/23; YMMM

Single unlit OBST 663FT AMSL added at 
PSN 345100.00S 1440454.00E – NOTAM C0299/23; YMMM

Manilla Station (YMAS) AMD to verified ALA added at 
PSN 332249.80S 1420825.80E – NOTAM C2119/22; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
D266 – SFC-8500FT HRS HJ added at PSN 351815.00S 1391559.00E
R282 AMD to M201 at PSN 363500.83S 1382705.86E
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Albany W3462
Mount Holland (YMHL) AD AMD to certified at 
PSN 320629.92S 1194536.20E – NOTAM C0005/22; YMHL

Murray Field (YMUL) AD AMD to verified ALA at 
PSN 323036.50S 1155000.00E – NOTAM C0015/22; YMUL

ADD:
Single lit OBST 866FT AMSL at 
PSN 315714.00S 1155128.00E – NOTAM C0948/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 1,638FT AMSL to 
PSN 335609.26S 1172042.90E – NOTAM C0988/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 1,624FT AMSL at 
PSN 335553.86S 1172032.71E – NOTAM C0989/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 1,638FT AMSL at 
PSN 335604.45S 1172032.87E – NOTAM C0990/23; YMMM
Single unlit MET mast OBST 624 FT AMSL at  
PSN 341419.00S 1151751.00E – NOTAM C2025/23; YMMM

SPECIAL AIRSPACE USE CHANGES
R190 AMD to M180
R192ABCDEFG AMD to M182ABCDEFG
R162 AMD to M161 
R165 AMD to M166
R167AB AMD to M170AB
R168AB AMD to M171AB
R196 AMD to M195

Alice Springs W3232
Nil
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Armidale W3357
ADD:  
Single unlit MET mast OBST 4,003FT AMSL at  
PSN 302417.00S 1512320.00E – NOTAM C1597/23; YBBB 
Single unlit mast OBST 4,741FT AMSL at  
PSN 313736.00S 1510922.00E – NOTAM C1768/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 4,397FT AMSL at  
PSN 301932.00S 1513310.00E – NOTAM C1966/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 2,379FT AMSL at  
PSN 300931.00S 1512121.00E – NOTAM C2076/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 4,118FT AMSL at 
PSN 302123.00S 1512327.00E – NOTAM C037/23; YBBB
OBST unlit 3,937FT AMSL at
PSN 302607S 1513049E – NOTAM C1534/22; YBBB
 
Unverified single unlit OBST, AMD AMSL text to 1,710FT at  
PSN 310956.00S 1505518.10E – NOTAM C0026/22; YBBB 
 
Coolah (YCAH) verified ALA added at 
PSN 314624.34S 1493634.23E – NOTAM C0001/21; YCAH

Southport (YSPT) AMD to verified ALA at 
PSN 275518.00S 1532217.40E – NOTAM C0001/22; YSPT

Tamworth (YSTW) ABN deleted at 
PSN 310520.00S 1505100.00E – NOTAM C0119/22; YSTW

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R560A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
R560B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
R570AE added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
R570BF added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
R570CG added at PSN 300927.69S 1492322.11E
R570DH added at PSN 302739.61S 1482810.16E
R584B added at PSN 320812.15S 1515829.56E
R584C added at PSN 320809.37S,1513827.20E
R588C added at PSN 313120.31S,1524607.62E
R639D added at PSN 284208.78S 1503731.62E
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Armidale (cont.)
M550C added at PSN 320637.96S 1535239.09E
M550D added at PSN 311811.88S 1542434.99E
D566A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
D566B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
D576A added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
D576B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
D576C added at PSN 300927.69S 1492322.11E
D576D added at PSN 302739.61S 1482810.16E 
D589 added at PSN 320900.52S 1515704.95E
D621D AMD at PSN 284208.78S 1503731.62E
D538A deleted at PSN 324236.55S 1501354.85S
D538B deleted at PSN 314845.74S 1493955.48S
D589B deleted at PSN 320943.77S 1515633.98E
R559A deleted at PSN 323200.76S 1502411.14S
R559B deleted at PSN 315532.14S 1495706.84S
R559C deleted at PSN 320857.43S 1492453.45S
R559D deleted at PSN 312631.65S 1495017.69S
R559E deleted at PSN 314311.40S 1491045.58S
R574 deleted at PSN 322259.27S 1533945.63E
R578A deleted at PSN 324713.57S 1515153.08E
R578B deleted at PSN 324849.39S 1520230.85E
R580 deleted at PSN 321040.75S 1523307.96E
R583A deleted at PSN 321939.82S 1521546.37E
R583B deleted at PSN 321002.41S 1513754.62E
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Bourke W3356
Coolah (YCAH) AMD to verified ALA added at 
PSN 314624.34S 1493634.23E – NOTAM C0001/21; YCAH

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R560A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
R560B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
R570AE added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
R570BF added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
R570CG added at PSN 300927.69S 1492322.11E
R570DH added at PSN 302739.61S 1482810.16E
R639D added at PSN 284208.78S 1503731.62E
D576A added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
D576B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
D576C added at PSN 300927.69S 1492322.11E
D576D added at PSN 302739.61S 1482810.16E
D566A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
D566B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
D621D AMD at PSN 284208.78S 1503731.62E
D538B deleted at PSN 314845.74S 1493955.48E
R559B deleted at PSN 315532.14S 1495706.84E
R559C deleted at PSN 320857.43S 1492453.45E
R559D deleted at PSN 312631.65S 1495017.69E
R559E deleted at PSN 314311.40S 1491045.58E
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Brisbane W3340
Southport (YSPT) AMD to verified ALA at 
PSN 275518.00S 1532217.40E – NOTAM C0001/22; YSPT

OBST unlit wind farm 2,086FT AMSL (755FT AGL) under construction
WI 4.5NM of PSN 263707S 1495132E SFC to 755FT AGL Dulacca Wind Farm 
– NOTAM C0786/22; YBBB

OBST lit Park Ridge Water Tower 100FT AGL deleted APRX BRG 157 MAG 
8NM FM Archerfield Aerodrome (YBAF) – NOTAM C0444/21; YBBB

Bundaberg (YBUD) ABN DCMSD at 
PSN 245348.00S 1521923.00E – NOTAM C0034/22; YBUD

DELETE ABN at PSN 272459.00S 1514408.00E – NOTAM C0149/23; YBOK 

Amberley (YAMB) AMD TACAN FREQ 112.5/72X at  
PSN 273829.45S 1524257.97E – NOTAM C226/23; YBBB 

ADD: 
Single unlit OBST 1,884FT AMSL at 
PSN 235532.00S 1503647.00E – NOTAM C0613/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 2,084FT AMSL at 
PSN 243238.00S 1505334.00E – NOTAM C0262/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 2,248FT AMSL at 
PSN 243605.00S 1505333.00E – NOTAM C0263/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,690FT AMSL at  
PSN 254942.00S 1515402.00E – NOTAM C1013/23; YBBB 
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,818FT AMSL at  
PSN 254417.00S 1515818.00E – NOTAM C1012/23; YBBB 
Single unlit MET mast OBST 2,100FT AMSL at  
PSN 244712.00S 1503338.00E – NOTAM C1457/23; YBBB 
Single lit MET mast OBST 1,939FT AMSL at  
PSN 245336.00S 1502235.00E – NOTAM C1926/23; YBBB
OBST unlit 2,143FT AMSL at 
PSN 243630S 1502204E – NOTAM C1527/22; YBBB
OBST unlit 2,258FT AMSL at 
PSN 243416S 1501859E – NOTAM C1526/22; YBBB 
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Broken Hill W3355
Nil
Broome W3223
Koolan Island - Koolan Village (YKLI) ALA DCMSD at 
PSN 160742.00S 1234648.00E – NOTAM C0001/23; YKLI
Brunswick Bay W3108
SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
D223 - SFC-8500FT HRS NOTAM added at PSN 140702.35S 1295337.45E
Canberra W3457
Moruya (YMRY) AD AMD to  
PSN 355351.00S 1500844.00E – NOTAM C0006/23; YMRY

ADD:
OBST unlit MET mast 1,992FT AMSL at 
PSN 321439S 1491024E – NOTAM C1479/22; YBBB
OBST lit mast 624FT AMSL at 
PSN 325508.00S 1441648.00E – NOTAM C1291/22; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 706FT AMSL at  
PSN 350202.00S 1453927.00E – NOTAM C0026/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 2,937FT AMSL at  
PSN 342718.58S 1485548.10E – NOTAM C0100/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 2,796FT AMSL at  
PSN 323919.00S 1491137.00E – NOTAM C0297/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 663FT AMSL at  
PSN 345100.00S 1440454.00E – NOTAM C0299/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 1,969FT AMSL at  
PSN 321327.00S 1490848.00E – NOTAM C0174/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST AMD to 1,821FT AMSL at  
PSN 321136.00S 1490731.00E – NOTAM C0190/23; YBBB
Single lit OBST 2,212FT AMSL at  
PSN 321031.00S 1492324.00E – NOTAM C0510/23; YBBB 
Single unlit OBST 712FT AMSL at  
PSN 345609.00S 1452637.00E – NOTAM C1683/23; YMMM
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Canberra (cont.)
Single unlit OBST 667FT AMSL at  
PSN 345601.00S 1440647.00E – NOTAM C1687/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 667FT AMSL at  
PSN 344538.00S 1440528.00E – NOTAM C1688/23; YMMM 
Single lit MET mast OBST 3,321FT AMSL at PSN 343220.00S 1493751.00E – 
NOTAM C1478/23; YMMM 
Single lit MET mast OBST 3,317FT AMSL at PSN 343219.00S 1493803.00E – 
NOTAM C1478/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R560A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
R560B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E

R570B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
R570F added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E

D566A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
D566B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E

D576A added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
D576B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E

R559A deleted at PSN 323200.76S 1502411.14E
R559B deleted at PSN 315532.14S 1495706.84E
R559C deleted at PSN 320857.43S 1492453.45E
R559E deleted at PSN 314311.40S 1491045.58E 

D538A deleted at PSN 324236.55S 1501354.85E
D538B deleted at PSN 314845.74S 1493955.48E

D600 deleted at PSN 323230.75S 1511752.70E
Cape Wessel W3098
Nil
Charleville W3341
OBST unlit wind mill 2,086FT AMSL (755FT AGL) added at  
PSN 263707S 1495132E Dulacca Wind Farm – NOTAM C786/22; YBBB
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Clermont W3234
ADD:
Single unlit OBST 1,683FT AMSL at  
PSN 231129.00S 1494022.00E – NOTAM C0254-23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 1,736FT AMSL at  
PSN 230516.00S 1494027.00E – NOTAM C0255-23; YBBB 
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,736FT AMSL at  
PSN 230516.00S 1494027.00E – NOTAM C1686/23; YBBB
Single lit mast OBST 1,992FT AMSL at  
PSN 203251.00S 1475518.00E – NOTAM C1776/23; YBBB
Single lit mast OBST 2,123FT AMSL at  
PSN 203953.00S 1475859.00E – NOTAM C1777/23; YBBB
Single lit MET mast OBST 3,075FT AMSL at  
PSN 200520.00S 1441418.00E – NOTAM C1962/23; YBBB 
Single lit MET mast OBST 3,065FT AMSL at  
PSN 201433.00S 1441854.00E – NOTAM C1962/23; YBBB 
Single lit MET mast OBST 2,993FT AMSL at  
PSN 201057.00S 1441815.00E – NOTAM C1962/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,395FT at  
PSN 231729.00S 1500222.00E – NOTAM C2128/23; YBBB

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R687A deleted at PSN 223728.46S 1501800.82E
R687B deleted at PSN 223728.46S 1501800.82E
R695A deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
R695B deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
R695C deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
D618 SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223519.04S 1495519.19E
D619 SFC-4,500FT added at PSN 225436.57S 1500136.20E
R642A SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223450.28S 1494932.83E
R642B 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223450.28S 1494932.83E
R643 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223519.04S 1495519.19E
R692A SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223813.86S 1501717.17E
R692B 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223817.42S 1501718.69E
R692C 6,000FT-NOTAM added at PSN 223817.42S 1501718.69E
R689 NOTAM - NOTAM to M678 at PSN 220600.03S 1503000.02E
R680 NOTAM - NOTAM to R681 with vertex changes at  
PSN 222125.17S 1501956.44E
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Cloncurry W3233
Toorak Research Station (YTKS) ALA DCMSD at 
PSN 210230.00S 1414712.00E – NOTAM C0001/22; YTKS

Delete AD beacon at PSN 204023.00S 1403010.00E –  
NOTAM C0037-23; YCCY
Cooktown W3112
Kowanyama (YKOW) NDB (KOW) deleted at 
PSN 152847.30S 1414454.47E – NOTAM C0008/22; YKOW
Cooper Creek W3342
Nil
Darwin W3109
R268 – SFC - NOTAM - Geoborder AMD
R269 – SFC - NOTAM - Geoborder AMD 

Darwin (YPDN) TACAN (DAR) AMD to 
PSN 122447.11S 1305300.43E – NOTAM C0357/22; YPDN

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R238 – 3,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 143842.64S 1320354.50E 
R244 – 4,000-9,500FT - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 131453.15S 1305805.22E
R245 – 9,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 131453.15S 1305805.22E
R247 – 4,000FT-9,500FT - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 142619.25S 1304316.61E
R252A – 9,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 155748.22S 1323711.72E
R253 – 8,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E

R269 – AMD R269 BDRY – small BDRY extrusion removed  
145536.00S 1304523.00E to 145536.63S 1304546.24E
D209 – SFC-2,500FT - HRS NOTAM added at PSN 151709.98S 1313310.97E
D229 – SFC-8,500FT - HRS NOTAM added at PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E

R249 deleted at PSN 143115.58S 1322240.30E
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Esperance W3461
Nil
Groote Eylandt W3110
Gove (YPGV) AD AMD to 
PSN 121609.46S 1364906.01E – NOTAM C0034/22 C0035/22; YPGV
Halls Creek W3222
SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R241 – 8,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 172547.62S 1312553.83E
R248 – 4,000FT-9,500FT - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 161528.07S 1311714.58E 
R253 – 8,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E
D229 – SFC-8,500FT - HRS NOTAM added at PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E
Hamersley Range W3229
Namuldi (YNUD) ALA deleted at  
PSN 222500.00S 1171900.00E – NOTAM C0099/23; YMMM

Marble Bar (YMBL) AMD to CERT and ARP co-ordinates to  
PSN 210945.43S 1195022.55E – NOTAM C0007/23; YMBL 
 
Kens Bore (YKBA) CERT at PSN 220924.77S 1160925.51E –  
NOTAM C1916/23; YKBA 
 
Add lit MET mast 2,143FT AMSL PSN 220518.00S 1195507.00E –  
NOTAM C1818/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R852AB AMD to M855AB
R853AB AMD to M856AB
R854AB AMD to M857AB
R859ABC AMD to M858ABC
R861AB AMD to M865AB
R863AB AMD to M866AB
R864AB AMD to M867AB
R870AB AMD to M869AB
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Hamersley Range (cont.)
R125A AMD at PSN 215325.00S 1140708.00E
R125B AMD at PSN 215325.00S 1140708.00E

R125C LL FL135, UL FL200, OPS HRS H24 added at  
PSN 215325.00S 1140708.00E
Hamilton W3469
OBST unlit unverified wind farm 2,115FT AMSL (393FT AGL) amended to 
2,428FT AMSL (361FT AGL) at PSN 372048.46S 1433609.13E –  
NOTAM C0903/22; YMMM

Kyneton (YKTN) ALA AMD name to Kyneton (VIC) at 
PSN 371331.80S 1442649.20E – NOTAM C0001/22; YKTN
St Leonards (YSLE) ALA AMD to  
PSN 381009.48S 1444117.94E – NOTAM C0605/23; YMMM
Graytown (YGRT) ALA DCMSD at  
PSN 365054.00S 1445600.00E – NOTAM C0462/23; YMMM
Barunah Park-Craigwood (YCGW) ALA deleted at  
PSN 375936.40S 1435201.40E – NOTAM C1409/23; YMMM
Kurweeton (YKUW) ALA deleted at  
PSN 380252.00S 1430919.40E – NOTAM C1416/23; YMMM

ADD:
Single lit OBST 2,071FT AMSL at  
PSN 372001.00S 1434050.00E – NOTAM C0619/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 361FT AMSL at  
PSN 381017.00S 1442736.00E – NOTAM C0162/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 361FT AMSL at  
PSN 381016.00S 1442744.00E – NOTAM C0163/23; YMMM
Single lit OBST 1,090FT AMSL aded at  
PSN 375626.00S 1440051.00E – NOTAM C0124/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 663FT AMSL at  
PSN 360707.00S 1422105.00E – NOTAM C0045/23; YMMM
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Hamilton (cont.)
ADD:
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 904FT AMSL at  
PSN 381225.00S 1434624.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 971FT AMSL at  
PSN 381520.00S 1434742.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 961FT AMSL at  
PSN 381501.00S 1434748.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 955FT AMSL at  
PSN 381501.00S 1434816.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 933FT AMSL at  
PSN 381504.00S 1434841.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 892FT AMSL at  
PSN 381548.00S 1434913.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 906FT AMSL at  
PSN 381510.00S 1434912.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 899FT AMSL at  
PSN 381544.00S 1434933.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 955FT AMSL at  
PSN 381549.00S 1434748.00E – NOTAM C1899/23; YMMM
Single unlit MET mast OBST 890FT AMSL at  
PSN 380138.00S 1425144.00E – NOTAM 1787/23; YMMM
OBST at PSN 365254.00S 1431210.00E ELEV 1,789FT –  
NOTAM C1114/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
D315 AMD surrounding YTDN 381255.56S 1452525.20E
R282 AMD to M201 at PSN 363500.83S 1382705.86E 
R323A AMD to M331A at PSN 383522.54S 1445744.86E
R323B AMD to M331B at PSN 383637.60S 1445356.84E 
R339 AMD to M334 at PSN 384916.10S 1444015.24E

D366 Nagambie-Wirrate deleted at centroid 364649.68S 1450139.75E
D389 deleted at PSN 381255.56S 1452525.20E
Kalgoorlie W3352
Granny Smith (YGRS) AD DCMSD – NOTAM C0001/22; YGRS

Add single unlit MET mast OBST 1,812FT at PSN 304349.00S 1213510.00E – 
NOTAM C2042/23; YMMM
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Lake Mackey W3231
Nil
Meekatharra W3346
Abra Mine (YABR) AD added 
at PSN 243726.96S 1183712.68E – NOTAM C0005/22; YABR

SPECIAL USE AREA CHANGES
R863AB AMD to M866AB
Melbourne W3470
Mallacoota (YMCO) AD AMD to certified at 
PSN 373555.50S 1494314.71E – NOTAM C0032/22; YMCO

Kyneton (YKTN) ALA AMD name to Kyneton (VIC) at 
PSN 371331.80S 1442649.20E – NOTAM C0001/22; YKTN

St Leonards (YSLE) ALA AMD to  
PSN 381009.48S 1444117.94E – NOTAM C0605/23; YMMM

Graytown (YGRT) ALA DCMSD at  
PSN 365054S 1445600E – NOTAM C0462/23; YMMM

Moruya (YMRY) AD AMD to  
PSN 355351.00S 1500844.00E – NOTAM C0006/23; YMRY

Single unlit OBST 361FT AMSL added at  
PSN 381017S 1442736E – NOTAM C0162/23; YMMM

Single unlit OBST 361FT AMSL added at  
PSN 381016S 1442744E – NOTAM C0163/23; YMMM

Single lit OBST 1,090FT AMSL added at  
PSN 375626S 1440051E – NOTAM C0124/23; YMMM
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Melbourne (cont.)
SPECIAL USE AREA CHANGES
ADD:  
D392, SFC - NOTAM, OPS HRS NOTAM at  
PSN 381016.32S 1471650.70E
R393 at PSN 381012.25S 1471643.43E
D315 AMD surrounding YTDN 381255.56S 1452525.20E
R323A AMD to M331A at PSN 383522.54S 1445744.86E
R323B AMD to M331B at PSN 383637.60S 1445356.84E
R339 AMD to M334 at PSN 384916.10S 1444015.24E
R359A AMD to R360A at PSN 380556.17S 1470858.43E 
R359B AMD to R360B at PSN 381717.71S 1472315.46E
R359C AMD to R360C at PSN 380556.17S 1470858.43E
R359D AMD to R360D at PSN 374212.72S 1465459.53E
R359E AMD to R360E at PSN 372945.26S 1464741.85E
R359F AMD to M301A at PSN 381554.47S 1472735.16E
R359G AMD to R360F at PSN 380759.08S 1462413.19E
R359H AMD to M301B at PSN 380556.17S 1470858.43E
R453K AMD to M440K at PSN 355435.26S 1505415.78E

D366 Nagambie-Wirrate deleted at centroid 364649.68S 1450139.75E
D389 deleted at PSN 381255.56S 1452525.20E 
R391A deleted at PSN 381000.00S 1471700.00E
R391B deleted at PSN 380730.00S 1471600.00E
Melville Island W3099
Nil
Newcastle Waters W3221
SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R241 – 8,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 172547.62S 1312553.83E
R248 – 4,000FT-9,500FT - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 161528.07S 1311714.58E
R252A – 9,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 155748.22S 1323711.72E
R252B – 9,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 173031.38S 1323712.18E
R253 – 8,500FT-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E 
D229 – SFC-8,500FT - HRS NOTAM added at PSN 160812.12S 1295126.81E
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Normanton W3220
Nil
Nullarbor Plain W3353
ADD: 
OBST unlit MET mast 1,119FT AMSL at 
PSN 313637S 1283738E – NOTAM C1031/22; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 883FT AMSL at  
PSN 313637S 1283737E – NOTAM C0416/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 978FT AMSL at  
PSN 311417S 1275628E – NOTAM C0417/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 922FT AMSL at PSN 314329.00S 1264912.00E –  
NOTAM C1685/23; YMMM 
Single unlit OBST 899FT AMSL at PSN 314514.00S 1262613.00E –  
NOTAM C1686/23; YMMM
Oakover River W3230
Karlawinda Mine (YKWA) AD added at 
PSN 234652.38S 1200806.08E – NOTAM C0003/22; YKWA

OBST unlit (MET mast) - NOTAM C1775/22; YMMM
• 1,063FT AMSL added at PSN 201702S 1205744E 
• 1,053FT AMSL added at PSN 201252S 1212641E
• 774FT AMSL added at PSN 200040S 1205212E
Oodnadtta W3343
Nil
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Perth W3351
ADD:
Single lit OBST 866FT AMSL at  
PSN 315714.00S 1155128.00E – NOTAM C0948/23; YMMM
Single lit MET mast OBST 1,510FT AMSL at  
PSN 284308.00S 1154848.00E – NOTAM C2026/23; YMMM
Single lit MET mast OBST 1,323FT AMSL at PSN 282337.00S 1152856.00E – 
NOTAM C1389/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R146ABC AMD to M147ABC
R190 AMD to M180
R191 AMD to M181
R192AB AMD to M182AB
R196 AMD to M195
R165 AMD to M166
R167A AMD to M170A
R168AB AMD to M171AB
Petermann Ranges W3344
Nil
Port Augusta W3459
OBST unlit MET mast - NOTAM C1877/22; YMMM
• 2,208FT AMSL added at PSN 334635S 1385235E 
• 2,235FT AMSL added at PSN 334620S 1385236E
• 2,329FT AMSL added at PSN 334650S 1385242E

Single unlit OBST 2,655FT AMSL added at  
PSN 331501.00S 1385634.00E – NOTAM C0182/23; YMMM

Single unlit OBST 2,517FT AMSL added at  
PSN 331826.00S 1385452.00E – NOTAM C0183/23; YMMM

Tregalana (YTGL) ALA deleted at  
PSN 324912.00S 1373317.00E – NOTAM C0157/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R282 AMD to M201 at PSN 363500.83S 1382705.86E
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Rockhampton W3235
ADD:
Single unlit OBST 1,769FT AMSL at  
PSN 235154.00S 1503329.00E – NOTAM C0611/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 1,943FT AMSL at  
PSN 234627.00S 1503313.00E – NOTAM C0612/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 1,884FT AMSL at  
PSN 235532.00S 1503647.00E – NOTAM C0613/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 2,274FT AMSL at  
PSN 234920.00S 1503501.00E – NOTAM C0614/23; YBBB 
Single unlit OBST 1,683FT AMSL at  
PSN 231129.00S 1494022.00E – NOTAM C0254/23; YBBB
Single unlit OBST 1,736FT AMSL at  
PSN 230516.00S 1494027.00E – NOTAM C0255/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,736FT AMSL at  
PSN 230516.00S 1494027.00E – NOTAM C1686/23; YBBB 
Single lit mast OBST 1,992FT AMSL at  
PSN 203251.00S 1475518.00E – NOTAM C1776/23; YBBB
Single lit mast OBST 2,123FT AMSL at  
PSN 203953.00S 1475859.00E – NOTAM C1777/23; YBBB
Single unlit MET mast OBST 1,395FT at 
PSN 231729.00S 1500222.00E – NOTAM C2128/23; YBBB

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R687A deleted at PSN 223728.46S 1501800.82E
R687B deleted at PSN 223728.46S 1501800.82E
R695A deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
R695B deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
R695C deleted at PSN 224058.24S 1500943.45E
D618, SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223519.04S 1495519.19E
D619, SFC-4,500FT added at PSN 225436.57S 1500136.20E
R642A, SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223450.28S 1494932.83E
R642B, 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223450.28S 1494932.83E
R643, 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223519.04S 1495519.19E
R692A, SFC-2,000FT added at PSN 223813.86S 1501717.17E
R692B, 2,000-6,000FT added at PSN 223817.42S 1501718.69E
R692C, 6,000-NOTAM added at PSN 223817.42S 1501718.69E
R689, NOTAM to NOTAM to M678 at PSN 220600.03S 1503000.02E
R680, NOTAM to NOTAM to R681 with vertex changes at  
PSN 222125.17S 1501956.44E
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Special Island Coverage:
Christmas Island
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Lord Howe Island
Norfolk Island

W1919

Nil
Sydney W3456
Katoomba (YKAT) DCMSD at 
PSN 334006.00S 1501924.00E – NOTAM C0141/22; YMMM

Williamtown (YWLM) TACAN (WLM) AMD to 
PSN 324749.65S 1514959.22E – NOTAM C0252/22; YWLM

OBST unlit (MET mast) 1,992FT AMSL added at 
PSN 321439S 1491024E – NOTAM C1479/22; YBBB

OBST group 1,849FT AMSL (516FT AGL) highest point in grid square 
added at PSN 325324S 1513220E – NOTAM B322/22; YBBB 

Ulladulla Medical (YXUA) HLS AMD name to Milton Ulladulla Hospital at 
PSN 351914.75S 1502621.60E – NOTAM C1802/22; YMMM

Milton (YILT) HLS deleted at 
PSN 351915.00S 1502622.20E – NOTAM C1803/22; YMMM

Kennetts Strip (YKST) AMD to HLS at 
PSN 334955.20S 1504441.40E – NOTAM C1942/22; YMMM

Moruya (YMRY) AD AMD to  
PSN 355351.00S 1500844.00E – NOTAM C0006/23; YMRY

ADD:
Single unlit wind turbine OBST 2,937FT AMSL at  
PSN 342718.58S 1485548.10E – NOTAM C0100/23; YMMM 
Single unlit OBST 2,796FT AMSL at  
PSN 323919.00S 1491137.00E – NOTAM C0297/23; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 1,969FT AMSL at  
PSN 321327.00S 1490848.00E – NOTAM C0174/23; YBBB
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Sydney (cont.)
ADD:
Single unlit OBST AMD to 1,821FT AMSL at  
PSN 321136.00S 1490731.00E – NOTAM C0190/23; YBBB
Single lit OBST 2,212FT AMSL at  
PSN 321031.00S 1492324.00E – NOTAM C0510/23; YBBB
Single lit MET mast 3,321FT AMSL at  
PSN 343220.00S 1493751.00E – NOTAM C1478/23; YMMM
Single lit MET mast 3,317FT AMSL at  
PSN 343219.00S 1493803.00E – NOTAM C1478/23; YMMM

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R560A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
R560B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
R570B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
R570F added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
R584A added at PSN 322117.32S 1521702.75E
R584B added at PSN 320812.15S 1515829.56E
R584C added at PSN 320809.37S,1513827.20E
R584D added at PSN 321637.60S,1512129.57E
R588A added at PSN 321831.44S,1522233.67E
R588B added at PSN 321912.19S,1522617.69E
R588C added at PSN 313120.31S,1524607.62E
M550A added at PSN 330427.38S 1523935.97E
M550B added at PSN 331446.15S 1534001.64E
M550C added at PSN 320637.96S 1535239.09E
D589 added at PSN 320900.52S 1515704.95E
D566A added at PSN 320528.93S 1501311.12E
D566B added at PSN 314302.64S 1495523.25E
D576A added at PSN 310350.34S 1493819.96E
D576B added at PSN 312151.82S 1484913.19E
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Sydney (cont.) 
R452 AMD to M441 at PSN 350340.67S 1505630.20E
R453A AMD to M440A at PSN 350329.46S 1505118.57E
R453B AMD to M440B at PSN 351151.36S 1504112.39E
R453C AMD to M440C at PSN 350333.44S 1511606.61E
R453D AMD to M440D at PSN 351532.80S 1511042.41E
R453E AMD to M440E at PSN 352519.75S 1510046.61E
R453F AMD to M440F at PSN 353202.37S 1504528.92E
R453G AMD to M440G at PSN 350720.43S 1514435.68E
R453H AMD to M440H at PSN 352712.53S 1513557.01E
R453J AMD to M440J at PSN 354322.86S 1511934.09E
R453K AMD to M440K at PSN 355435.26S 1505415.78E
R453L AMD to M440L at PSN 351523.67S 1522445.78E
R453M AMD to M440M at PSN 354513.99S 1521535.58E
R453N AMD to M440N at PSN 361130.63S 1514914.35E
R453P AMD to M440P at PSN 362946.84S 1510808.79E
R485A AMD to M442A at PSN 341504.18S 1512637.87E
R485B AMD to M442B at PSN 342009.10S 1514218.56E
R485C AMD to M442C at PSN 341615.98S 1521625.18E
R485D AMD to M442D at PSN 342419.32S 1530237.33E
R485E AMD to M442E at PSN 344910.69S 1523822.31E
R489 AMD to M443 at PSN 333637.64S 1520727.05E
R495A AMD to M444A at PSN 344421.65S 1511605.06E
R495B AMD to M444B at PSN 344343.44S 1514431.88E
R495C AMD to M444C at PSN 344941.53S 1520819.63E

R459, R469, R470, R494 AMD RIC TACAN PSN 333626.24S 1504756.14E

R405A geoborder AMD at PSN 334945.78S 1510851.85E
R405B geoborder AMD at PSN 335016.66S 1511418.49E
R555F geoborder AMD at PSN 335856.18S 1505750.64E
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Sydney (cont.)
R559A deleted at PSN 323200.76S 1502411.14E
R559B deleted at PSN 315532.14S 1495706.84E
R559C deleted at PSN 320857.43S 1492453.45E
R559E deleted at PSN 314311.40S 1491045.58E
R574 deleted at PSN 322259.27S 1533945.63E
R578A deleted at PSN 324713.57S 1515153.08E
R578B deleted at PSN 324849.39S 1520230.85E
R578C deleted at PSN 330318.99S 1514043.43E
R578D deleted at PSN 325400.03S 1514155.24E
R578E deleted at PSN 323302.09S 1513741.32E
R578F deleted at PSN 325110.45S 1513012.51E
R578G deleted at PSN 325051.31S 1513510.81E
R580 deleted at PSN 321040.75S 1523307.96E
R583A deleted at PSN 321939.82S 1521546.37E
R583B deleted at PSN 321002.41S 1513754.62E
R587A deleted at PSN 323605.76S 1520716.71E
R587B deleted at PSN 313025.85S 1524412.68E
D538A deleted at PSN 324236.55S 1501354.85E
D538B deleted at PSN 314845.74S 1493955.48E
D589A deleted at PSN 323312.27S 1513853.62E
D589B deleted at PSN 320943.77S 1515633.98E
Tarcoola W3354
Nil
Tasmania W3556
ADD:
OBST unlit single verified 2,478FT AMSL (394FT AGL) at 
PSN 412403.78S 1454303.12E - NOTAM C0904/22; YMMM
Single unlit OBST 2,445FT AMSL at  
PSN 411930.00S 1454004.00E – NOTAM C0602/23; YMMM
Torres Strait W3097
Nil
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Townsville W3219
Townsville (YBTL) TACAN (TVL) AMD to 
PSN 191644.52S 1464433.42E - NOTAM C0590/21; YBTL

OBST unlit wind farm 755FT AGL under construction WI 2NM of  
PSN 173417S 1452413E Kaban Wind Farm – NOTAM C751/22; YBBB

ADD:
Single unlit OBST 2,973FT AMSL at  
PSN 185157.00S 1455245.00E – NOTAM C0857/23; YBBB 
Single unlit OBST 3,016FT AMSL added at  
PSN 185421.00S 1455752.00E – NOTAM C1857/23; YBBB

SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE CHANGES
R732 – SFC-NOTAM - CAT 2 HRS NOTAM added at  
PSN 192056.55S 1445030.59E
D223 – SFC-8,500FT - HRS NOTAM added at PSN 140702.35S 1295337.45E 
R750 – SFC-5,000FT deleted at PSN 193216.54S 1462823.79E
Wiluna W3345
Nil

4.	 CANCELLATION
4.1	 This SUP will remain current until all these changes have been incorporated 

into the WAC.

4.2	 Errors/omissions and feedback on WAC should be reported to Airservices 
AIS at: docs.amend@airservicesaustralia.com 

5.	 DISTRIBUTION
5.1	 Airservices Australia website only.

Appendix
1.	 WAC Coverage Areas
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